To manage a watershed you have to manage the people within the watershed.  Any changes that occur within the watershed will be
made through the actions of the people living there so it is advisable to understand the population demographics.  The following tables
show the current demographics for the three sub-basins of the Haikey Creek watershed and how they have changed from 2000 to 2017
with projections out to 2022.  The 2017 values are estimates.  Data from the United States Census Bureau were used for these
demographics.

Some comments are offered following some of the tables to help get individuals thinking about how demographic information can
be used to help develop watershed plans and what actions could be implemented to improve watershed conditions.  Detailed studies of
the data will reveal opportunities that are sometimes overlooked.

Haikey Creek Sub-Basin

The following tables show the current demographics for the Haikey Creek sub-basin and how they have changed from 2000 to
2017 with projections out to 2022.  The 2017 values are estimates.

Table 2:  Population Demographics
 2000

Census % 2010
Census % 2017A

Estimates % 2022
Projections %

Percent Change

2000 to 2010 2017 to 2022

Total Population 42,966  47,647  52,701  55,012  10.9% 4.4%
Population
Density (Pop/Sq Mi) 1,745.38  1,882.94  2,140.81  2,234.71  7.9% 4.4%

Total Households 14,870  17,305  19,171  20,463  16.4% 6.7%
Population by Gender:

Male 20,963 48.8% 23,162 48.6% 25,533 48.5% 26,670 48.5% 10.5% 4.5%
Female 22,004 51.2% 24,485 51.4% 27,168 51.6% 28,342 51.5% 11.3% 4.3%

INCOG Draft Haikey Creek Watershed Report May 2018

Page 15 of 57

The total population within this sub-watershed increased 10.9% from 2000 to 2010 and is expected to increase another 4.4.0% from
2017 to 2022.  The population density increased by 7.9% from 2000 to 2010 and is expected to increase by 4.4% from 2017 to 2022.
Overall the population is steadily growing within this sub-watershed.

Table 3:  Population by Race

 2000
Census % 2010

Census % 2017A
Estimates % 2022

Projections %
Percent Change

2000 to 2010 2017 to
2022

White 36,581 85.1% 37,700 79.1% 40,819 77.5% 41,685 75.8% 3.1% 2.1%
Black 1,474 3.4% 2,142 4.5% 2,484 4.7% 2,667 4.9% 45.3% 7.3%
American Indian or
Alaska Native 1,890 4.4% 2,301 4.8% 2,607 5.0% 2,761 5.0% 21.8% 5.9%

Asian/Native
Hawaiian/Other Pacific
Islander

933 2.2% 2,132 4.5% 2,859 5.4% 3,291 6.0% 128.6% 15.1%

Some Other Race 608 1.4% 943 2.0% 1,144 2.2% 1,327 2.4% 55.0% 15.9%
Two or More Races 1,481 3.5% 2,429 5.1% 2,787 5.3% 3,282 6.0% 64.0% 17.8%

Table 4:  Population by Ethnicity

2000

Census
2010

Census
2017A

Estimates
2022

Projections

Percent Change

2000 to 2010 2017 to 2022

Hispanic  1,485 3.5% 2,833 5.9% 3,306 6.3% 3,798 6.9% 90.8% 14.9%
Not Hispanic or Latino 41,482 96.5% 44,814 94.1% 49,395 93.7% 51,214 93.1% 8.0% 3.7%

INCOG Draft Haikey Creek Watershed Report May 2018

Page 16 of 57

Educational outreach efforts should take into consideration the race and ethnicity of the target audience.  Cultures and languages
vary and priorities may be different so these factors need to be evaluated when coordinating educational outreaches, forming
watershed alliances and trying to gain support for changes that could improve watershed conditions.

Table5:  Population by Age

2000

Census
2010

Census
2017A

Estimates
2022

Projections

Percent Change

2000 to 2010 2017 to 2022

0 to 4 3,483 8.1% 3,282 6.9% 3,439 6.5% 3,472 6.3% -5.8% 0.9%
5 to 14 7,600 17.7% 7,461 15.7% 7,725 14.7% 7,507 13.6% -1.8% -2.8%